
Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future

Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 5 July 2018

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors Lynn Worrall (Chair), Angela Sheridan (Vice-Chair), Qaisar Abbas, 
Mike Fletcher, Ben Maney and Elizabeth Rigby

Substitutes:

Councillors Alex Anderson, Leslie Gamester, Oliver Gerrish, Terry Piccolo and 
Gerard Rice

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page
1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Minutes 5 - 12

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Cleaner, Greener 
and Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 22 
February 2018.

3.  Items of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4.  Declaration of Interests 

5.  Linford Household Waste & Recycling Centre - 12 month update 
following in-source 

13 - 22



6.  Recycling - Current position and planned actions 23 - 36

7.  Work Programme 37 - 38

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an 
email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 27 June 2018



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities.
If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee.
The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has 
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not 
disrupt proceedings.
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting.

Page 1

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
mailto:CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, Smartphone or tablet.

 You should connect to TBC-CIVIC

 Enter the password Thurrock to connect to/join the Wi-Fi network.

 A Terms & C
[...]
ticipate and vote in the usual 
way but you should seek advice on 
Predetermination and Bias from the 

Monitoring Officer.

Page 3



Our Vision and Priorities for Thurrock

An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage and excited by 
its diverse opportunities and future.

1. People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and 
stay

 High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time

 Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing 

 Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together 

2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future

 Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places

 Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in

 Fewer public buildings with better services

3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations

 Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy

 Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all

 Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 22 February 2018 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Roy Jones (Chair), Cathy Kent (Vice-Chair), 
Gary Collins and Terry Piccolo

Apologies: None

In attendance: Julie Rogers, Director of Environment and Highways
Gavin  Dennett, Environmental Health and Trading Standards 
Manager
Beau Stanford-Francis, Environmental Protection and 
Contracted Services Manager
Marcelle Puttergill, Project Manager, Environment
Emma Harrington, Development Manager, Thames21
Steve Catchpole, Grays Beachcombers
Mark Kennor, Keep Britain Tidy
Thomas Elghozi, Keep Britain Tidy
Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

27. Minutes 

The minutes of the Cleaner Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on the 14 December 2017 were approved as a correct 
record.

28. Items of Urgent Business 

No matters of urgent business were received.

29. Declaration of Interests 

No interests were declared.

30. Thames21 - Presentation 

Emma Harrington, Development Manager Thames21, and Steve Catchpole, 
Grays Beachcombers, provided Members with a history of Thames21 and 
how it was formed in 1998 to strengthen partnership working and to create 
collective responsibility for River Side Cleans undertaken in the borough. That 
now in 2018 there were 34 members of staff with a £1.5 million turnover. The 
four operational portfolios of projects are volunteering and community 
engagement, river improvements, education and training and public affairs. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Emma Harrington informed Members of the events undertaken since 2015 
and how these had increased over the years. That working on the education 
of school children on how the water cycle worked and what damage pollution 
did to the borough’s rivers was vital. Steve Catchpole updated Members on 
the events being held by the Grays Beachcombers and how these were 
organised. That the Great British Spring Clean scheduled for 2 and 3 March 
2018 relied heavily on volunteers and encouraged local residents to get 
involved. That work had been undertaken by DP World to remove graffiti in 
the West Thurrock area and the issue of more bins for dog walkers were 
required in the Tilbury area. Emma Harrington thanked Members for giving 
Thames21 the opportunity to present and was keen to continue working with 
Thurrock and be involved in other projects.

Councillor Jones thanked Emma Harrington and Steve Catchpole for their 
presentation and on behalf of the Council and residents thanked th
[...]
Jones thanked Officers and Councillor C Kent for the work 
undertaken.

RESOLVED

That the Cleaner Greener Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
recommend to Cabinet the following policy approach for dealing with 
the issue of fly-tipping in private alleyways:

i. That the Council launch a communications campaign to raise 
awareness of the responsibilities of all parties in relation to the 
clearance of alleys and providing information to facilitate resident 
organisation of and participation in community initiatives to 
combat fly tipped alleys.

That in instance where fly tipping in alley ways is identified, officers 
follow the following sequential approach:

ii. Signposting of concerned residents to the Community 
Environment Development Fund, to assist in target hardening or 
other measures such as gating to reduce the incidence of fly 
tipping in alleyways.

iii. Formally request that the occupiers of adjacent premises clear up 
their alleyway if concerns about non-hazardous alleyway 
accumulations persist.

iv. Offer a paid service to clean up alleyway accumulations on a cost 
recovery basis where the steps above do not result in the fly 
tipping being removed.

v. As a last resort, pursue enforcement action to ensure the removal 
of potentially hazardous accumulations against the occupiers of 
adjacent properties and to charge occupiers accordingly.

33. Work Programme 

The Chair informed Members that no reports were scheduled for the 19 April 
2018 Cleaner Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee and 
proposed that this committee be cancelled.

RESOLVED

That the 19 April 2018 Cleaner Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee be cancelled due to insufficient business.

Page 10



Councillor Jones thanked all Members and Officers for their support and 
contributions to the Cleaner Greener and Safer committees for this municipal 
year.

The meeting finished at 8.30 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 11

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



5 July 2018 ITEM: 5

Cleaner Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Linford Household Waste & Recycling Centre – 12 month 
update following in-source
Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Non-key

Report of: Beau Stanford-Francis, Environmental Protection & Contracted Services 
Manager 

Accountable Assistant Director: Daren Spring, Assistant Director Street Scene & 
Leisure 

Accountable Director: Julie Rogers, Director Environment & Highways

This report is Public. 

Executive Summary

On the expiration of the management contract the Linford Household Waste & 
Recycling Centre was in-sourced in June 2017. Following the site returning to direct 
Council control a programme of improvement projects have been undertaken 
including a planning application for the site to be redeveloped. The purpose of this 
report is to provide an update on the progress and performance of the site in the first 
year and to detail the ongoing improvement and redevelopment programme.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 Cleaner, Greener, Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to 
note the content of the report. 

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 The Council has a statutory obligation under the Environmental Protection Act 
1990 to provide residents with a facility for the disposal of bulky household
waste. Thurrock Council currently provides a single site located in Linford. 
The site at present is not of a sufficient operational capacity to support 
throughput and will be inadequate in meeting the boroughs short to medium 
growth projections. In terms of layout and facilities the site is not in keeping 
with those at comparable modern facilities. This has a knock on effect of the 
sites efficiency, capacity and ease of use for staff and the public. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



2.
[...]
site in order to satisfy the permit 
conditions measures need to be taken to ensure that controls on prohibited 
waste are in place and effective. 

7.3 Diversity and Equality

Implications verified by: Rebecca Price
Community Development Officer

The redeveloped site will result in improved access to the site for those with 
accessibility requirements. The removal of stepped access to container and 
dedicated parking bays will resolve significant impediments that currently 
Severely restrict site access by disabled and elderly people. A full Equalities 
Impact Assessment will be required as part of any redevelopment.

7.4 Other implications (where significant) – i.e. Staff, Health, Sustainability, 
Crime and Disorder)

Both the act of unauthorised disposal of waste and knowingly allowing the 
unauthorised disposal of waste is a criminal offence under Section 33 of the 
Environmental Protection Act 1990. 

8. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location 
on the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected 
by copyright):

 Procurement of Future Waste Disposal Contracts. 
Cabinet March 2017; Decision 01104412

Page 20



 Linford Household Waste and Recycling Centre – Commercial Vehicle 
Access Policy and Future Site Redevelopment
Cabinet December 2017 (Decision 0110450) 

9. Appendices to the report

  None

Report Author:

Beau Stanford-Francis
Environmental Protection & Contracted Services Manager 
Environment & Highways

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



5 July 2018 ITEM: 6

Cleaner Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Recycling - Current position and planned actions

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Report for noting

Report of: Claire Harvey, Strategic Lead – Waste Services

Accountable Assistant Director: Daren Spring, Assistant Director   

Accountable Director: Julie Rogers, Director Environment and Highways

This report is Public

Executive Summary

Thurrock Council, like many other local authorities in the UK, is experiencing a decline in 
its levels of recycling.  More stringent monitoring, by processors of recycled materials, as 
the global market prices decline has seen an increase in the levels of contamination 
being reported. 

The recycling rate reported over the last five years has dropped 4% from 40.93% in 
2013/14 to 36.97% in 2017/18. In the last 12 months however, the recycling rate has 
remained at the level in 2016/17 and demonstrates that the interventions being actioned 
by the council has impacted to mitigate the declines. The key focus of the activity has 
been an ongoing and dedicated communication programme across a number of 
channels. 

Evidence and experience from other authorities has also confirmed that there are two 
key service changes which lead to improvements in recycling rates achieved: smaller 
residual bins for all residents and fortnightly residual waste collections.  Thurrock Council 
remain committed to weekly collections and there are no plans for change. 

The key approach for this coming year will focus on increasing recycling rates and 
improving the quantity and quality of dry recycling material by reducing the levels of 
contamination and targeting communications to poor performing areas.

1. It is recommended that Cleaner Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee: 

1.1 receive this report for information and comment;

1.2 and receive a report back on the proposed pilot scheme in due course 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



2. Introduction and Background

2.1 Thurrock Council as a Unitary Authority has a statutory obligation under the 
Environmental Act 1990 to arrange for the collection and disposal of waste. The 
Council discharges these obligations by operating a weekly, in-house waste 
collection service for all streams. 

2.2 Waste disposal is contracted to separate companies; general waste is sent to 
FCC Environment for Energy from Waste incineration, kitchen
[...]
he new fleet of bin 

COMPLETE Jan/ February 
2018

P
age 34



lorries. This received widespread coverage in the local media and will 
feature in follow-up articles when pupils receive their prizes in the 
near future.

Second stage
New vehicle manufacturer, Dennis Eagle, has provided prizes for the 
winning children and post promotion visits to schools will be arranged 
to present winners with prizes and certificate for winning entry, this 
opportunity will be used to promote recycling messages and raise the 
positive profile of the waste collection service.

June/ July 2018

 

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Cleaner Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Work Programme

2018/19

Dates of Meetings: 11 June 2018, 5 July 2018, 4 October 2018, 6 December 2018, 7 February 2019

Topic Lead Officer Requested by Officer/Member

11 June 2018 - CANCELLED

5 July 2018

Recycling - Current position and planned 
actions

Julie Rogers Officers

Linford Household Waste & Recycling 
Centre - 12 month update following in-
source

Beau Stanford-Francis Officers

4 October 2018

Linford Household Waste & Recycling 
Centre

Julie Rogers Officers

Enforcement Paper Assistant Director for Waste and 
Environment

Officers

6 December 2018

P
age 37

A
genda Item

 7



Strategy to Tackle Violence against Women 
and Girls in Thurrock, 2017/20

Julie Rogers Members

Fees & Charges Report Andrew Austin / appropriate finance officer Officers

7 February 2019

Future reports for 2019/20:

P
age 38


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	5 Linford Household Waste & Recycling Centre - 12 month update following in-source
	6 Recycling - Current position and planned actions
	7 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 5 July 2018 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Lynn Worrall (Chair), Angela Sheridan (Vice-Chair), 
Qaisar Abbas, Mike Fletcher, Ben Maney and Elizabeth Rigby

In attendance: Julie Rogers, Director of Environment and Highways
Claire Harvey, Strategic Lead for Waste Services
Daren Spring, Assistant Director – Street Scene & Leisure, 
Environment & Highways
Alli Stanford, Contracts and Business Development Team 
Leader
Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

1. Minutes 

The minutes of the Cleaner Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on the 22 February 2018 were approved as a correct record.

2. Items of Urgent Business 

No matters of urgent business were received.

3. Declaration of Interests 

No interests were declared.

4. Linford Household Waste & Recycling Centre - 12 month update 
following in-source 

Julie Rogers, Director of Environment and Highways, thanked Beau Stanford-
Francis and his team for their hard work in completing the report and advised 
that Beau had subsequently left the employment of Thurrock Council. Julie 
Rogers updated Members on the progress and performance of the Linford 
Household Waste and Recycling Centre since it had been returned under the 
Council’s control in June 2017. Julie Rogers detailed the ongoing 
improvements and the redevelopment programme that had been identified in 
the report.

The Chair thanked Julie Rogers for the report and noted that the current site 
was old, possibly not fit for purpose and required improvements and hoped 
that the planned developments would provide this.



The Chair stated that the current members of the committee had not seen the 
proposed development plans and asked that these be sent to all Members. 
The Chair also requested a site visit to the Linford Centre and this would be 
arranged by democratic services.

Councillor Sheridan stated that she had visited the site this week and 
although the Council had taken steps in the right direction the site was 
dreadful and the permit scheme was not working successfully. Councillor 
Sheridan questioned why the trial week had not continued for longer and why 
there were no signs at the site advising residents of the permitting scheme. 
She also felt that there should be a facility to issue permits on site. Councillor 
Sheridan also questioned how the centre would cope with the increase in 
potential homes being built in the borough.

Councillor Rigby agreed that permits should be issued on site.

Julie Rogers stated reports and plans presented to Members at the Cleaner 
Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee in October 2017 and to 
Cabinet in December 2017 would be forwarded to Members for information 
and would be happy to host a visit to the Linford Centre. Julie Rogers 
confirmed that the indicative plans formed part of the pre-planning application.

Julie Rogers stated that the trial week had not continued as less than 8% of 
residents who were allowed to access the site subsequently applied for a 
permit. She also advised that the site did not have broadband facilities 
currently which prevented issue at site currently. While the trial was in place 
congestion had been caused on the access road by residents queuing to get 
onto the site and that safety of the site was paramount. Julie Rogers stated 
complaints were not being received and where Councillors are receiving 
complaints they should encourage residents to use the Council’s complaints 
procedure. She advised that the site license was at risk if the Council 
continued to allow abuse of the site by trade and the Council must do all they 
can to protect it. The current turnaround on permits was seven days, she 
acknowledged the frustration for residents and advised the team were doing 
all they can to reduce the timescales involved and are focussed on an 
automated solution as soon as possible.

Julie Rogers stated the installation of the copper line had now taken place, 
and in the next few weeks broadband would be live. This would provide a 
great opportunity for the automatic number plate recognition system which 
would monitor vehicles coming onto the site. Signage for the site was in the 
design process and would be installed in the next couple of weeks. 

Councillor Abbas questioned whether residents still had to provide 
identification of address before using the Linford Centre. How had the figures 
for the decrease in fly tipping in the borough been calculated and asked if 
records were kept for follow up enforcement, should a waste load be refused 
at the site.  He also stated that the Council could have done more than just 
putting notification of the permit scheme in Council Tax Bills.



Julie Rogers stated awareness had increased on the site; vehicle registrations 
of rejected loads were taken by staff and body worn cameras captured the 
information required. In instances of fly tipping this information could be used 
to match up with offenders.  Julie Rogers stated the exercise carried out in 
2017 had targeted activity on the site and offenders were identified as people 
travelling in from outside the borough. That fly tipping figures were based on 
van loads and the criteria set by DEFRA. 

Councillor Abbas asked what further steps could be undertaken. Julie Rogers 
stated for every fly tipping incident reported a member of the team would visit 
and record all the evidence and call in enforcement officers if required to 
explore such evidence. If evidence was sufficient action would be taken and 
include prosecution where appropriate.  Further awareness for local residents 
will take place to discourage them paying cash for items to be disposed of and 
the need to check that person had the appropriate waste disposal license.  If 
evidence was found in fly tipped waste and was linked back to that resident 
they could be liable for fines and potential prosecution. Work with the 
communications team was taking place for signage in hotspot areas and 
CCTV activity would be increased as a deterrent, where appropriate.

Councillor Fletcher stated when he had used the Linford Centre over the last 
6 to 9 months he had not been asked for any identification. Alli Stanford 
stated that the security over the permit scheme had taken priority but would 
check with staff on site that this process was being undertaken.

Councillor Fletcher stated residents should be made more aware of the permit 
scheme before they actually get to the site. That communications should be 
improved and the link on the web site more readily available. Councillor 
Fletcher questioned whether there was any delay in the planning application. 
Julie Rogers stated that work was still ongoing and on track to be presented 
to the Planning Committee in October.

Councillor Fletcher questioned the limited amount of space and the access 
road into the Linford Centre and had consideration been made to change this 
point of access. Julie Rogers stated the provisional plans addressed the 
access point with a middle lane being introduced for traffic turning right and 
the route through the site would change.

Councillor Maney welcomed the project and the services that are currently 
being provided and relied on by Thurrock residents.  He questioned whether 
the Linford Centre was ideally situated and what consideration had been 
taken into account when looking at longer term needs and the importance of 
keeping the site open while redevelopment took place. Julie Rogers confirmed 
that alternative sites had been looked at and the conclusions of these would 
be included in the comprehensive plans that would form part of the planning 
application. Julie Rogers stated that consideration was currently being given 
as to whether the site could safely operate a limited service during 
redevelopment and if it could not alternative temporary sites were being 
considered as a plan B.  



Councillor Maney questioned why the other recycling centre had closed so 
quickly after opening and whether the Council had missed an opportunity to 
find another alternative site that would provide better services in the long 
term. Julie Rogers stated she was unable to comment due to this being 
undertaken prior to her joining Thurrock and would pick this item up with the 
team.

The Chair agreed with Councillor Maney that the Council could have 
potentially missed the opportunity of considering alternative sites. 

The Chair questioned the safety and wellbeing of staff at the Linford Centre 
and how this would continue to be addressed when the proposed changes 
happen. Julie Rogers stated that staff were happier since the service had 
been brought back in house, working in a much safer working environment.  
Alli Stanford stated that staff were sometimes put in difficult positions and that 
the security were there to take this pressure off staff. That the security staff 
were well trained on how best to deal with difficult situations.

Julie Rogers stated that security had been brought in following an 
investigation and to deal with the repercussions of the permit scheme being 
introduced and would stay on site for as long as felt necessary.

Councillor Sheridan shared an incident with the committee that had occurred 
on site over the last couple of days. Julie Rogers stated that investigations 
would take place and anticipated that it was an isolated incident.

The Chair asked Members to agree on the recommendation made in the 
report.

RESOLVED

That the Cleaner Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
noted the content of the report.

5. Recycling - Current position and planned actions 

Julie Rogers, Director of Environment and Highways, referred Members to the 
report and updated them on the current position on recycling rates and stated 
that Thurrock Council, like other local authorities in the United Kingdom, had 
experienced a decline in levels of recycling. With the key focus of activity 
being a dedicated communication and education programme. Julie Rogers 
stated that the key approach for the coming year would be to continue to 
increase recycling rates with all the challenges she outlined and improve the 
quality of dry recycling materials, be addressing contamination.

The Chair thanked Julie Rogers for the report.

Councillor Sheridan stated the sticker idea was good and it was great to see 
that schools were getting involved. Councillor Sheridan observed that the 
current stickers on bins had worn out and asked whether these could be 



replaced. That the Council should be more aware when distributing rubbish 
sacks to local forums that these were recyclable waste sacks.

Councillor Rigby questioned how contamination was detected. Julie Rogers 
stated that generally the crew would lift the bin lid and identify if contamination 
was evident.  Where contaminated bins were identified these bins would be 
locked out. Julie Rogers stated that work with the communications team was 
taking place to better inform residents of the key contaminates and educate 
residents as to the appropriate bins for these items. 

Councillor Fletcher stated the Council should follow their own rules and 
provide recyclable waste sacks to local forums, groups and businesses. 
Those local businesses were confused and required clearer guidance on how 
best to recycle and asked whether these forums could help to educate 
residents. Julie Rogers stated a trial to test clear sided euro bins was 
underway, particularly in communal areas. These could be also used as an 
educational tool and filled with contaminated items to demonstrate to such 
forums and was happy to commit to attendance at forums to educate and 
encourage recycling.

Councillor Abbas questioned whether Julie Rogers believed the national 
target of 50% of all household waste to be recycled reused and composted 
was achievable. Julie Rogers stated that where she had worked previously 
the authority was the worst nationally for recycling at 11%, through a complete 
change of collection to fortnightly collections and a paid for garden waste 
service, in year one they increased to 45% and currently sit comfortably at 
55%.  Therefore the figure could be achieved but it would depend on appetite 
for change.

Councillor Abbas asked whether the bin stickers could identify the 
contaminated items. Julie Rogers stated a balance had to be made to ensure 
that the Key Performance Indicators for collection were still being met, crews 
adding stickers to bins and identifying contaminated items could slow the 
collection process. 

Councillor Maney questioned whether a breakdown list of each ward in the 
borough could be provided that would identify the worst contaminated areas. 
Julie Rogers stated that currently the days of the week identified the worst 
contaminated areas. With the introduction of the PDA system this would be 
able to accurately record by household and identify those residents not 
participating with recycling so only those properties would be targeted long 
term. 

Councillor Rigby questioned whether alternative approaches could be 
considered to understand resident’s perceptions to recycling.

The Chair stated that signs could be provided that identified the costs of 
recycling that may encourage more residents to do their bit.



The Chair stated that bins in cemeteries should form part of the brown bin 
review.

The Chair questioned how the decline of usage of brown bins in the winter 
months could be addressed.

Daren Spring stated that a bin review was being undertaken which would 
address recycling bins and educate residents how best to use the recycling 
bins currently in situ in the high street and some recreational areas. Euro size 
bins for cemeteries had now been sourced and would be used within the 
cemeteries. Educating residents would be ongoing in all areas in terms of 
what items can and cannot be put in the bins.

Julie Rogers stated that there was a significant drop off of the use of brown 
bins in the winter months, with predominantly small amounts of food waste 
being presented.  Julie Rogers agreed to review the brown bins and come 
back with proposals to reflect ideas from the committee for further 
consideration.  The intention was for the reduced resource requirement to be 
implemented in educating and encouraging behaviour change to increase 
recycling.

Councillor Sheridan asked why residents could not apply for a further or a 
larger brown bin. Claire Harvey stated that this facility was available now to 
residents and could be ordered on-line from the Council’s web site. Councillor 
Sheridan stated the web site was confusing and had to be made more 
simplified for residents. 

Councillor Maney supported the weekly bin collections but thought it futile to 
collect brown bins weekly in the winter. This item should be added to the work 
programme to enable Cabinet to make any further decisions.

The Chair also endorsed that the review would not reduce staffing.

The Chair asked Members to agree on the recommendations made in the 
report.

RESOLVED

1. That the Cleaner Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee received the report for information and comment.

2. That the Cleaner Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee agreed to receive a report back on the proposed pilot 
scheme in February 2019.

3. That the Cleaner Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee agreed to attend a site visit of the Linford Recycling 
Centre.

6. Work Programme 



The Chair asked Members if there were any items to be added or discussed 
for the work programme for the 2018-19 municipal year.

The Chair requested that an update report on the Community Safety 
Partnership be added to the 4 October 2018 Committee.

The Chair requested that a report on Anti-Social Behaviour and Gang Related 
Violence be added to the 4 October 2018 committee.

The Chair requested that an update report on Recycling to include Brown Bin 
Review be added to the 7 February 2019 committee.

The Chair requested that a report on the Bartec System be added to the 7 
February 2019 committee.

Councillor Abbas requested that a report on Fly Tipping in Thurrock be 
presented. 

Councillor Rigby requested that a report on Air Pollution be presented.

The Chair requested that a report on Refuse Collections be presented.

The Chair requested that a report on Ground Maintenance and Street 
Cleansing, to include Keep Britain Tidy, be presented.

Councillor Maney requested that a report on Parking on Verges be presented. 
Julie Rogers stated this item may fall under the Planning Transport and 
Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee and would advise Members 
at the next committee.

RESOLVED

1. That the item Community Safety Partnership be added to the 4 
October 2018 Committee.

2. That the item Anti-Social Behaviour and Gang Related Violence be 
added to the 4 October 2018 committee.

3. That the item Fly Tipping in Thurrock be added to the 6 December 
2018 committee.

4. That the item Air Pollution be added to the 6 December 2018 
committee.

5. That the item Ground Maintenance and Street Cleansing, to 
include Keep Britain Tidy, be added to the 6 December 2018 
committee.



6. That the item Refuse Collections be added to the 7 February 2019 
committee.

7. That the item Recycling to include Brown Bin Review be added to 
the 7 February 2019 committee.

8. That the item Bartec System Update be added to the 7 February 
2019 committee.

The meeting finished at 8.22 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

